A SunCam Online Continuing Education Course
Computer Mathematics
Fundamental Computer Information for the EE
Number Systems / Mathematical Operations / Examples / Boolean Algebra
Future Courses
Computer Hardware & Software Fundamentals
by
John A Camara, BS, MS, PE, TF

within this course comes primarily from the author’s text on Computer Engineering [A], which
contains additional information to understand the underlying theory and practical applications.
POSITIONAL NUMBERING SYSTEMS
A base-b number, Nb, is made up of individual digits. In a positional numbering system, the
position of a digit in the number determines that digit’s contribution to the total value of the
number. Specifically, the position of the digit determines the power to which the base (also known
as the radix), b, is raised. For decimal numbers, the radix is 10, hence the description base-10
numbers.
Equation 1: Convert to Base 2
The leftmost digit, an, contributes the greatest to the number’s magnitude and is known as the most
significant digit (MSD). The rightmost digit, a0, contributes the least and is known as the least
significant digit (LSD).
CONVERTING BASE-b NUMBERS TO BASE-10
Equation 1 converts base-b numbers to base-10 numbers. The calculation on the right-hand side
of Equation 1 is performed in the base-10 arithmetic and is known as the expansion method.2 See
Example 1.
2 Equation 1 works with any base number. The double-dabble (double and add) method is a
specialized method of converting from base-2 to base-10 numbers in binary-coded decimal
(BCD) formation. This is also known as a shift-and-add-3 algorithm, which can be implemented
with a small number of logic gates. [B]
520.pdf
Computer Mathematics
A SunCam Online Continuing Education Course
www.SunCam.com Copyright© 2023 John A Camara Page 6 of 27
Converting base-b fractions to base-10 is similar to converting whole numbers and is
accomplished by Equation 2. See Example 1.
Equation 2: Base-10 Fractions
Some conversion practice follows.
Example 1: Convert to Base 10
What number N is (1011)2 in base-10?
Solution
Using Equation with b = 2 gives and noting the most significant digit (MSD) is at n =3 gives the
following.
520.pdf
Computer Mathematics
A SunCam Online Continuing Education Course
www.SunCam.com Copyright© 2023 John A Camara Page 7 of 27
CONVERTING BASE-10 NUMBERS TO BASE-b
The remainder method is used to convert base-10 numbers to base-b numbers. This method
consists of success divisions by the base, b, until the quotient is zero. The base-b number is found
by taking the remainders in the reverse order from which they were found. This method is
illustrated in Example 2.
Example 2: Convert to Base 2
What number N is (75)10 in base-2?
Solution
Using the remainder method gives the following.
75
2
= 37 remainder 1
37
2
= 18 remainder 1
18
2
= 9 remainder 0
9
2
= 4 remainder 1
4
2
= 2 remainder 0
2
2
= 1 remainder 0
1
2
= 0 remainder 1
Now, taking the remainders in reverse order (last-to-first) gives the binary representation for
(75)10 as (1001011)2.
520.pdf
Computer Mathematics
A SunCam Online Continuing Education Course
www.SunCam.com Copyright© 2023 John A Camara Page 8 of 27